

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

TRUCK TRAILER MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*

Respondents,

and

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD,
et al.,

Intervenors.

No. 16-1430 (consolidated with
No. 16-1447)

PETITIONER TRUCK TRAILER MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR STAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY	1
I. TTMA’s Stay Motion is Timely.....	1
II. TTMA Is Likely To Prevail on the Merits	2
III. TTMA’s Members Will Be Irreparably Harmed	7
A. Market Impacts	7
B. Compliance Costs	8
IV. The Public Interest Favors a Stay	10
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012).....	7
<i>Cardinal Health, Inv. v. Holder</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2012).....	8
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	3
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	3
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	3
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	3
<i>*Texas v. E.P.A.</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	9
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7524(b)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7541(a)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7541(c)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7541(d)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7541(h)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7550(2)	2

42 U.S.C. § 7550(9)4, 6

49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)(7).....3

49 U.S.C. § 32101(7)3

49 U.S.C. § 30301(4)3

17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95662(a)(17)(C)3, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. § 86.082-2.....4

40 C.F.R. § 86.085-20.....4

40 C.F.R. § 86.1803-01.....4

40 C.F.R. § 1037.2119

80 Fed. Reg. 40,1704

81 Fed. Reg. 73,5165

81 Fed. Reg. 73,83511
